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Certification

We have performed an actuarial valuation of the Plan as of July 1, 2014 for fiscal year 2015-2016. This
report presents the results of our valuation.

The ultimate cost of a pension plan is the total amount needed to provide benefits for plan members and
beneficiaries and to pay the expenses of administering the plan. Pension costs are met by contributions and
by investment return on plan assets. The principal purpose of this report is to set forth an actuarial
recommendation of the contribution, or range of contributions, which will properly fund the plan, in
accordance with applicable government regulations. In addition, this report provides:

* A valuation of plan assets and liabilities to review the year-to-year progress of funding.
* Information needed to meet disclosure requirements.

* Review of plan experience for the previous year to ascertain whether the assumptions and methods
employed for valuation purposes are reflective of actual events and remain appropriate for prospective
application.

* Assessment of the relative funded position of the plan, i.e., through a comparison of plan assets and
projected plan liabilities.

*  Comments on any other matters which may be of assistance in the funding and operation of the plan.

This report may not be used for purposes other than those listed above without Milliman's prior written
consent. [f this report is distributed to other parties, it must be copied in its entirety, including this certification
section.

Milliman’s work is prepared solely for the internal business use of the Town. To the extent that Milliman’s
work is not subject to disclosure under applicable public records laws, Milliman's work may not be provided to
third parties without Milliman’s prior written consent. Milliman does not intend to benefit or create a legal duty
to any third party recipient of its work product. Milliman’s consent to release its work product to any third
party may be conditioned on the third party signing a Release, subject to the following exception(s): (a) the
Town may provide a copy of Milliman’s work, in its entirety, to the Town's professional service advisors who
are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who agree to not use Milliman’s work for any purpose other than to
benefit the Town; and (b) the Town may provide a copy of Milliman's work, in its entirety, to other
governmental entities, as required by law. No third party recipient of Milliman's work product should rely upon
Milliman's work product. Such recipients should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to
their own specific needs.

In preparing this report, we relied on employee census data and financial information as of the valuation date,
furnished by the Town. We performed a limited review of the data used directly in our analysis for
reasonableness and consistency and have found them to be reasonably consistent and comparable with data
used for other purposes. If the underlying data or information is inaccurate or incomplete, the results of our
analysis may likewise be inaccurate or incomplete and our calculations may need to be revised. If there are
material defects in the data, it is possible that they would be uncovered by a detailed, systematic review and
comparison of the data to search for data values that are questionable or for relationships that are materially
inconsistent. Such a review was beyond the scope of our assignment.
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Certification

The calculations reported herein have been made on a basis consistent with our understanding of ERISA and
the related sections of the tax code. Additional determinations may be needed for purposes other than
meeting funding requirements, such as judging benefit security at plan termination or meeting employer
accounting requirements. On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge,
this report is complete and accurate and all costs and liabilities were determined in conformance with
generally accepted actuarial principles and practices.

We further certify that, in our opinion, each actuarial assumption, method and technique used is reasonable
taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable expectations or would, in the aggregate, result
in a total contribution equivalent to that which would be determined if each such assumption, method, or
technique were reasonable. Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current
measurements presented in this report due to factors such as, but not limited to, the following: plan
experience differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in
economic or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of
the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period or additional cost
or contribution requirements based on the plan’s funded status); and changes in plan provisions or applicable
law. Due to the limited scope of the actuarial assignment, we did not perform an analysis of the potential
range of such future measurement.

The consultants who worked on this assignment are pension actuaries. Milliman’s advice is not intended to
be a substitute for qualified legal or accounting counsel.

The signing actuaries are independent of the plan sponsor. We are not aware of any relationship that would
impact the objectivity of our work.

We are members of the American Academy of Actuaries and meet the Qualification Standards of the
American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.

Rebecca A. Sielman, FSA Stephln Chykirda /ASA
Consulting Actuary Actuary

July 1, 2014 Actuarial Valuation Page 2
RETIREMENT PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWN OF STRATFORD
This work product was prepared solely for the Town for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other

purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.



Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Section | - Executive Summary
A. Highlights

Assets

There are two different measures of the plan's assets that are used throughout this report. The Market
Value is a snapshot of the plan's investments as of the valuation date. The Actuarial Value is a smoothed
asset value designed to temper the volatile fluctuations in the market by recognizing investment gains or
losses over five years.

Market Actuarial

Value as of July 1, 2013 $250,104,928 $250,104,928
Contributions 3,891,777 3,891,777
Investment Income 26,333,424 18,324,581

Benefit Payments and Administrative Expenses (20,525,107) (20,525,107)

Value as of July 1, 2014 259,805,022 251,796,179

For fiscal year 2013-2014, the plan's assets earned 10.89% on a Market Value basis. The actuarial
assumption for this period was 6.75%; the result is an asset gain of $10 million on a Market Value basis and
a gain of $2 million on an Actuarial Value basis. Historical asset values are shown in the graph below to the
left; historical returns are shown in the graph below to the right.

Asset Levels ($000s) Rate of Return
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250,000
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200,000 -
150,000 — 10%
100,000 - = :
0% — I]
50,000 —
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@ Market Value O Actuarial Value @ Market Value o Actuarial Value

Please note that the Actuarial Value currently is less than the Market Value by $8 million. This figure
represents investment gains that will be gradually recognized over the next five years. This process will exert
downward pressure on the Town's contribution, unless there are offsetting market losses.
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Section | - Executive Summary
A. Highlights

Membership
There are three basic categories of plan members included in the actuarial valuation: (1) active employees

who have met the eligibility requirements for membership, (2) former employees who have a vested right to
benefits but have not yet started collecting, and (3) members who are receiving monthly pension benefits.

Number of Members

300
250
200
150
100
Nl .
o E-
Town/BOE Fire Police
# Active Members @mSuspended Members
mTerminated Vested and Inactive Members @ Retired Members
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From July 1, 2013 to July 1, 2014, the overall membership decreased from 952 to 936. During this period, 21
active members retired, 17 members died without beneficiaries, and 2 members died with beneficiaries
continuing to collect benefits.

Payroll ($000s)
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The decline in payroll levels over the past several years reflects the decline in the number of active members.
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Section | - Executive Summary
A. Highlights

Changes in Actuarial Methods or Assumptions

None.

Plan Changes

None.
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Section | - Executive Summary
A. Highlights

Funded Status

The chart below shows the plan's Accrued Liability and Actuarial Value of Assets for the past few years.
Since investment gains and losses are recognized gradually over a five year period, the market losses
suffered in recent years were manifested by a gradual decline in the funded ratio. The large increase in
assets for 2013 is due to the addition of the pension obligation bond proceeds.
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Section | - Executive Summary
A. Highlights
Actuarially Determined Contribution
The Actuarially Determined Contribution consists of the following pieces: a Normal Cost payment to fund
the benefits earned each year, which includes administrative expenses and a Past Service Cost to gradually

reduce any unfunded or surplus liability. If the plan has a sufficiently large surplus, the Past Service Cost
may be large enough to cover the Normal Cost, in which case no contribution is required.

Contribution levels for the current year and the past few fiscal years are shown below.
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O
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Section | - Executive Summary
A. Highlights

Long Range Forecast

Absent any future changes in the plan provisions or the actuarial methods and assumptions, we expect the
funded ratio to gradually rise. Growth in the Actuarially Determined Contribution should be moderated by the
gradual recognition of market gains from the past several years.

Funded Ratio

100%
80% o — e ——

60%

40%

20%

0%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Valuation Date
Actuarially Determined Contribution

6,000,000
5,000,000
4,000,000
3,000,000
2,000,000
1,000,000
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Fiscal Year End
To the extent that there are future investment or liability gains or losses, changes in the actuarial

assumptions or methods, or plan changes, the actual valuation results will differ from these forecasts.
Please see Section Il C for more details of the long range forecast.
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Section | - Executive Summary
B. Summary of Principal Results

Membership July 1, 2013 July 1, 2014
Active Members 288 267
Suspended Employees* 19 17
Terminated Vested Members 15 16
Members in Pay Status 630 636
Total Count 952 936
Payroll $22,237,216 $20,317,247

Assets and Liabilities July 1,2013 July 1, 2014
Market Value of Assets $250,104,928 $259,805,022
Actuarial Value of Assets 250,104,928 251,796,179
Accrued Liability for Active and Suspended Members $93,785,575 $85,507,510
Accrued Liability for Terminated Vested Members 1,926,033 2,754,919
Accrued Liability for Members in Pay Status 205,064,210 214,741,520
Total Accrued Liability 300,775,818 303,003,949
Unfunded Accrued Liability 50,670,890 51,207,770
Funded Ratio 83.2% 83.1%

Actuarially Determined Contribution for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 2015-2016
Normal Cost $2,031,346 $1,839,623
Administrative Expenses 166,000 246,000
Past Service Cost 2,988,213 3,126,456
Actuarially Determined Contribution 5,185,559 5,212,079

* Employees who have frozen their DB plan benefits and transferred to the Town's 401(a) plan.
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Section Il - Plan Assets
A. Summary of Fund Transactions

Total

Market Value as of July 1, 2013

Town contributions

Employee contributions
Investment income

Benefit payments and refunds
Investment and trustee expenses
Administrative expenses

Market Value as of July 1, 2014

Approximate Rate of Return

$250,104,928

2,209,000
1,682,777
26,753,754
(20,286,007)
(420,330)
(239,100)

259,805,022

10.89%

Note: The rate shown here is not the dollar or time weighted investment yield rate which measures investment performance. It is an
approximate net return assuming all activity occurred on average midway through the fiscal year.

Asset Allocation

mCash

B Common Stocks
OAdvisory Research
ORMK Timberland
ESSGA S+P 500 Flagship

mPimco Investment

10,727,271

30,105,627

94,280,292 9,974,206

: ; 16,395,371

78,322,255
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SECTION Il - PLAN ASSETS
B. Development of Actuarial Value of Assets

In order to minimize the impact of market fluctuations on the contribution level, effective July 1, 2013 the
Actuarial Value of Assets is determined by recognizing market gains and losses over a five year period. The
Actuarial Value of Assets as of July 1, 2014 is determined below.

1. Expected Market Value of Assets:

a. Market Value of Assets as of July 1, 2013 $250,104,928
b. Employer and Employee Contributions 3,891,777
c. Benefit Payments and Administrative Expenses (20,525,107)
d. Expected Investment Return Based on 6.75% Interest 16,322,370
e. Expected Market Value of Assets as of July 1, 2014 249,793,968
2. Actual Market Value of Assets as of July 1, 2014 259,805,022
3. Market Value (Gain)/Loss: (1e)-(2) (10,011,054)

4. Delayed Recognition of Market (Gains)/Losses:

Percent Not Amount Not
Plan Year End (Gain)/Loss Recognized Recognized
06/30/2014 ($10,011,054) 80% ($8,008,843)
06/30/2013 0 60% 0
06/30/2012 0 40% 0
06/30/2011 0 20% 0
(8,008,843)
5. Actuarial Value as of July 1, 2014: (2) + (4) 251,796,179
6. Approximate Rate of Return on Actuarial Value 7.58%
7. Actuarial Value (Gain)/Loss (2,006,517)
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Section IV - Accounting Information
A. Notes to Required Supplementary Information

The information presented in Section IV has been determined as part of the actuarial valuations at the dates
indicated. Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation follows:

Valuation Date July 1, 2014

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal

Amortization Method Level percent

Amortization Period Closed 25 years from July 1, 2010
Asset Valuation Method 5 Year Smoothed Market Value

Actuarial Assumptions

Investment Rate of Return 6.75%
Projected Salary Increases 6.00% to 3.00% based on age
Amortization Growth Rate 4.00%
Inflation 2.50%
Cost-of-Living Adjustments None
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Section IV - Accounting Information
C. Schedule of Employer Contributions

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Contribution in
Relation to the

Contribution Contribution as a

Fiscal Year Actuarially Actuarially Deficiency/ Percentage of
Ending Determined Determined (Excess) Covered Covered Payroll
June 30 Contribution Contribution (1) -(2) Payroll (2) / (4)

2007 $5,086,832 $111,651,079 * ($106,564,247) $26,481,954 422%
2008 5,646,579 5,669,932 (23,353) 24,881,992 23%
2009 5,622,712 5,622,712 0 24,494,790 23%
2010 7,233,412 7,233,452 (40) 24,002,108 30%
2011 8,526,398 8,526,398 0) 24,238,011 35%
2012 8,521,128 8,493,774 27,354 23,991,550 35%
2013 10,264,676 169,778,500 ** (159,513,824) 23,551,913 721%
2014 12,720,477 2,209,000 10,511,477 22,770,569 10%
2015 5,185,559 TBD TBD 22,237,216 TBD
2016 5,212,079 TBD TBD 20,317,247 TBD

* Includes $5,086,900 Town contribution plus the deposit of the proceeds of the general obligation pension
bond issue of August 1998 into the pension trust.

** Includes $9,778,500 Town contribution plus the deposit of the proceeds of the $160 million pension
obligation bond issue of 2013 into the pension trust.

July 1, 2014 Actuarial Valuation
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Section IV - Accounting Information
D. Accrued and Vested Benefits

The actuarially computed Value of Accrued Benefits represents the present value of (a) the benefits based
on earnings and service to date expected to become payable at future dates to present employees, (b) the
benefits expected to become payable to former employees who have terminated service with vested rights or
who have become inactive, and (c) the benefits currently payable to retired participants and beneficiaries.

As of As of
July 1, 2013 July 1, 2014

1. Value of Vested Benefits
Active Members $58,976,590 $53,386,993
Terminated Vested Members 1,926,033 2,754,919
Retired Members 152,503,415 163,556,032
Disabled Members 39,100,818 37,812,815
Beneficiaries of Deceased Members 13,459,977 13,372,673
Total Value of Vested Benefits 265,966,833 270,883,432
2. Value of Non-Vested Benefits 12,318,333 12,021,267
3. Total Value of Accrued Benefits: (1) + (2) 278,285,167 282,904,699
4. Market Value of Assets 250,104,928 259,805,022
5. Vested Funded Ratio: (4)/ (1) 94.0% 95.9%
6. Accrued Funded Ratio: (4)/ (3) 89.9% 91.8%
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Section IV - Accounting Information
E. Statement of Changes in Accrued Plan Benefits

Increase/(Decrease) during the 2013-2014 plan year attributable to:

Increase for interest due to the decrease in the discount period $18,110,775
Benefits Accumulated/(Forfeited) 6,794,764
Benefit Payments (20,286,007)
Plan Amendments 0
Changes in Actuarial Assumptions 0
Net Increase/(Decrease) 4,619,532

Value of Accrued Plan Benefits:

July 1, 2014 $282,904,699

July 1, 2013 278,285,167

Net Increase/(Decrease) 4,619,532
July 1, 2014 Actuarial Valuation Page 19

RETIREMENT PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWN OF STRATFORD

This work product was prepared solely for the Town for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.



Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Section V - Membership Data
A. Reconciliation of Membership from Prior Valuation

Details of the changes in the Plan membership since the last valuation are shown below. Additional details
on the Plan membership are provided in the remainder of Section V.

Sus- Term. Bene-
Active pended Vested Retirees Disabled ficiaries Total

Count as of July 1, 2013 288 19 15 379 145 106 952

Terminated, not vested -
Terminated, benefits due (2) - 2 - - -
Retired (18) (1 (N 20 - -
Disability (1) - - - 1 -
Died, with beneficiary - -
Died, no beneficiary - ) - (8) (7) - (1
New member - -

New beneficiary - - - - - -

Lump sum paid - - - - - -

Rehired - - - - - -

New QDRO - - - - - -
Correction - - - - - -

OOOOOOQOOOOO

Count as of July 1, 2014 267 17 16 389 139 108 936

July 1, 2014 Actuarial Valuation Page 20
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Section V - Membership Data

B. Statistics of Active Membership

As of As of
July 1, 2013 July 1, 2014

Number of Active Members

Town/BOE 121 111

Fire 79 76

Police 88 80

Total 288 267
Total Compensation

Town/BOE $7,151,177 $6,598,850

Fire 7,811,595 7,438,595

Police 7,325,142 6,279,802

Total 22,237,216 20,317,247
Average Compensation

Town/BOE $59,101 $59,449

Fire 98,881 97,876

Police 83,240 78,498

Total 77,213 76,095
Average Age

Town/BOE 54.4 55.1

Fire 41.2 41.6

Police 429 43.2

Total 47.3 47.7
Average Service

Town/BOE 20.8 215

Fire 11.9 12.3

Police 14.0 13.7

Total 16.3 16.5
Number of Suspended Members

Town/BOE 17 17

Fire 0 0

Police 2 0

Total 19 17
July 1, 2014 Actuarial Valuation Page 21

RETIREMENT PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWN OF STRATFORD

This work product was prepared solely for the Town for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other
purposes. Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman
recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.



“Jonpoud >om uBwiI 9y} Buimairss uaym [eucissajoid paylienb Jsyjo 10 Auenjoe umo Jiey) Aq paple aq sailed plIY} Jey) SPUSLWILIODa] UBWIIIAL “JOM SIU} SAI808) oym sallied Jayio o} Aljigey| 10
AINp OU SSWINSSE PUE JyouUSq 0} pusiul jJou seop uewy "sasodind Jay)o Joy asn o} sjeudoidde aq jou Aew pue uLIaY paquosap sasodind ay) Joj umo] 8y} Joy Aj8|0s pateda.id sem jonpoid Jom siy )

Q¥O41VHLS 40 NMOL FHL 4O SI3IA0TdINT HOL NV1d INIWIHILIH
ZZ 9bed uonenjep |euenidy 102 ‘L Ainp

+G¢ ve-0¢ 62-65¢ vZ-0C 61-S1 v1-0L 6-S V-0 +69 V9-09 66-SS ¥S-05 6V-S¥ Pvv-Or 6£-G€ PVE-0¢ 62-6T ST>
0 0

ol

ok

0c 0Z

o€ 113

oY or

0S 0§
991A19G JO sJea A Aq uonnquisig aby Ag uonnquisiqg

325
4%
9¢
114
24
143

M~
N
~
AN

A4 lejol

+ 59
¥9-09
65-SS
vS-0S
6v-Sv
vv-ob
6€-9¢
ve-0¢€
62-5¢

S¢ >

ol
cl

O OO 0O O OO o O o o
O N «— D

O OO0 0O 0O «~O < O W

O O O O O W N I M~ I

O O OO AN NT O O N
<

O O N N

0
jejol +G¢€ ve-0¢ 62-SC ve-02 61-G1

DO O O © O O O O O O O
T/IO O O OO0 O O o o o o

9JIAI3G JO SIBDA

309/umo] - JuUno - 10Z ‘L AINr Jo se slaquis|y SARdY jo uonnquisiq "
ejeq diysioquiapy - A UoljOdg

uolen|eA [eLEN}OY UeWI|IN



onpoud yiom uewiijAl 84 Buimairel usym [euoissajoid payienb Jayjo Jo Aienjoe umo Jjay) Aq paple aq safed pliy) Jey) SPUSWWOodal UBWI|IAl “YI0M SIU] SAI908) oym seiued Jaylo 0} Ajjiqel| Jo
AINp ou sawnsse pue Jyaueq O} pusiul Jou s9op Uewy "sesodind Jayjo 1o} asn 0} ajeudosdde aq jou Aew pue ulIoy paquosap sasodind ay) Joj umo] dy) Joj Aj9jos paledaid sem jonpoud suom siy |

QHO41VYLS 40 NMOL JHL 40 SIIA0TdWT YO NV1d INTWIHILIY
£z obed uonen|eA [eLenoy 102 ‘L AIne

+5€ ye-0¢€ 62-5¢ ve-02 61-51 vi-ol 6-S -0 +G9 ¥9-09 69SS ¥S-0S 6vSy Vo 6¢£-GE PE-0€ 626 ST>
0 0

S S

ol 1%
Sl Sl
(114 0z
14 T4
0¢ 0€
S¢ Ge
921A13G jo suea ) Aq uonnquisiq aby Ag uonnquisiq

9.

Yo}
AN
[(«2}
AN

jejol

+ 69
¥9-09
656-95
¥5-0S
6v-Sv
vv-ov
62-G¢
ve-0€
6¢-9¢

SC >

aby

Ll
9l
6l
ol

O O O O O O O o O O
O OO O O N M« <~ O M~
O O O O O v~ O «—O O N

O OO0 W «~ v OO0 O ©
O NN+~ O O O O o o w

0
62-9¢ ve-0¢ 61-G1
92IAIDG JO SIBDA

gOOOOOOOOOOO
DO T M~ O 10 M «— O O O

jejol +5€

[~}
™M

-0}

1
wn
<

1
(=]

all4 - Juno) - #1.0Z ‘L AInr jo se siaquialy aAlROY Jo uonnquisiq "o
ejeqg diysiaquiapy - A Uoi}dag

uopen|eA [enen)oy UewW|jiy



‘Jonpoud sjom uBwIIpy 84} Bumairas usym [euoissayoid payiienb toyio Jo Aienjoe Umo Jisy) Aq paple aq saiped pliy} 1By} SPUSWLWODa) UBWIIAl SHOM SIL) SAI998.1 oym saiued Jaylo o} Ajijigel Jo
AInNp ou sawnsse pue Jauaq 0} puslul Jou saop uewiyy "sesodind Jayjo Joj asn o} ajeudoidde aq jou Aew pue uislsy paquosap sasodind ay) 1o umo | sy} Joj Ajotos paiedaid sem jonpoud siom siy)

QYO41VYLS 40 NMOL 3HL 40 STIAOTAINT ¥O4 Nv1d LNIJWIHILIY
¥z obed uonenjep |euenioy 10z ‘L Aine

+G€ y€-0¢ 62-5¢ vZ-0C 61-GS1 v1-0L 6-G -0 +99 V909 6655 ¥S-05 6vSvy Vo 6£-GE PE-0¢ 62-6C 6GT>
0

S

ol oL
Sl Sl
0z (114
14 14
o€ o€
S¢ 14
9921AJag JO sied ) Aq uonnquisiqg aby Ag uonnquisiq

08

¥
¥
©
Q

leyol
+59

#9-09

65-GS

¥5-05

(14

rr-0ov

6£-G€

¥€-0€

62-52

6z >

-0 aby

Ll
Ll
Ll
Ll
143

O O O O O O O O O O O
O 0O O 0O O O O O O O O
O O OO O AN «— N O O Ww
O OO OO W O© AN O «— <

O OO W T MO «— O

0
1ejol +G¢ ve-0€ 6¢-S¢ ve-0¢ 61-Gl

Do MO T MM O N «— O O O
IO O O «—~ O O O O O O «

9DIAIOG JO SIBDA

991]0d - 3uno) - 10z ‘I AINF JO Sk sIsquisy 8AROY jo uonnquisig "o
ejeq diysiaquisy - A Uolooag

uonen|eA [eLenjoy Uewl|jIiN



“Jonpoud Jom uewijI oY) Buimainal usym |euoissajoid payienb Joyio 10 Aenjoe umo 1oyl Aq paple aq saiued piIy) 1ey] SPUSLWILLODS] UBWIIA “YIOM SIL} 8AI808) oym saiped Jayio o} Ayjiqel| 1o
ANp ou SaWNSSE PUB Jyousaq O} Pusjul Jou ssop uewi|iy “sesodind Jay)o 1oy asn o} sxeudoidde aq jou Aew pue uiRiay paquosap sasodind sy Joj umo] ayy 1oy Ajgjos paiedaid sem jonpoid Yiom siy L

QJO41VYLS 40 NMOL FHL 40 STIA0TdW3 ¥Od NV1d LNIJWINILINH

Gz abed uolen|eA |elen)dy ¢1oz ‘L Aine
+6¢ Y0 62T  ¥Z-0T  6ISL IOl 65 -0 +S9 ¥9-09 65-SS ¥S-0S 6FSv YOy 6£SE ve-0e 625T ST
0 0
000‘0C 000‘02
000°0¥ 000°0%
000°09 00009
00008 00008
92I1A13G JO suea Aq uonnquisiq aby Ag uonnquisiq
61165 0 168°CS L09°L9 08165 20z'e9 (A1 0 0 jejol
AN 2 0 0 L26'0E £66'ee oy8'8S 966 0 0 +G9
9€0°cS 0 0ee‘es 86205 €868y ¥58'99 £68°CS 0 0 ¥9-09
86265 0 0 LP9'L2 6.6'G9 L1E'0S €ze'le 0 0 65-GG
16219 0 €1°6G L1E£G8 6£0°9. 29t°6S GG9‘0¢ 0 0 vS-0S
2962/ 0 0 916'8/ 2es'l8 G20C. 0 0 0 6v-G¥
VL1529 0 0 0 G66°9¢ 616°L. lee'ol 0 0 ry-ov
0€€C9 0 0 0 0 1189/ €8/°LY 0 0 6€-6G¢
£86'89 0 0 0 0 £86°89 0 0 0 P€-0€
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6¢2-S¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Ge >
[ejol +G¢ ve-0¢ 62-G¢C ¥2-0¢ 61-Sl vL-0L 6-G -0 aby

9DIAIaS JO SIEDA

30g/umo] - Aed abelaAy - $10Z ‘L AN Jo sk siaquiapy dA1}oY jo uonnguiysig °d
ejeq diysiaquiajy - A UOII3S

uoyenjeA [eenjoy uewl|jiy



"1onpoud 3iom uewI||Iy 8yl Bumaiaal usym Jeuoissajoid paylenb Jayio Jo Aenjoe umo Jiayy AQ papie aq sanded pJiy) 1BY) SPUSWIWOD3] UBWIIIA “YI0M SIU} SAI90a1 oym saied Jayio o) Aljige| Jo
AINp OuU SBWNSSE pue Jyeuaq o} puslul Jou Seop Lewl|y "sesodind Jayjo Joj asn o) djeudoidde aq jou Aew pue ujalay paquosap sasodind sy} 104 umo] ay) 1oy Aj9jos pasedaid sem jonpoud suom siy|

QYO4LVYHLS 40 NMOL 3HL 40 S33A0TdNI ¥Od NV1d LNIJWIHILIY

9z 9bed uogen|en [euendy 10z ‘L Ainp
+G¢€ ve-0€ 62-G¢ ¥2-0¢C 61-G1 vi-0} 6-G -0 +69 $9-09 6665 VS0 6¥S¥ vv-O0b 6¢-G€ PVE-0€ 626 GCT>
0 0
000°‘0C 000°02
000°‘0% 000‘0V
000°09 000°09
00008 00008
000°‘001 000001
000°021 000°021
991A19G JO siea \ Aq uonnquysig aby Ag uonnquysiqg
9/8°/6 0 0 196611 16E'66 A a4Y 1v0°L6 18006 £26°C6 [eyol
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 + 59
LY LLL 0 0 69011 0 0 9SLCLL 0 0 ¥9-09
L1E20lL 0 0 08c'cel €65°101 0 ¥61°C6 0 0 66-66
ZLL'soL 0 0 v98°zel 0 £66°'L6 €96°101 120°CL 0 ¥S-0S
68¢€'86 0 0 09LCLL 681°L6 882601 0,226 vEL'v6 0 6-G¥
€EV'66 0 0 0 0 9/¢olLl 89¢°86 191°08 0 -0
GYE'c6 0 0 0 0 0 16866 ¥€6°06 £6v'C6 6¢-6¢
601°26 0 0 0 0 0 122011 ¥8€°'96 LEC'V6 ve-0¢€
192°16 0 0 0 0 0 0 LE0'16 €2L'l6 62-G¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sz >
lejol +G¢ ve-0¢ 62-5¢ vz-02 61-G1 vi-ol 6-G -0 aby

921AI8G JO SIBD A

all4 - Aed abeldAy - L0z ‘L AINr JO Sk siaquiapy aAldY jJo uonquisig "d
ejeq diysiaquiajy - A Uoloag

uopen|eA [eLenjoy uewi|jin



onpoud yJom uewiiy 2y) Bumeinal usym [euoissajold payijenb 1oyjo Jo Auenjor umo J1ay) Aq paple aq saued pJiyl jey) SPUSLUWIODS) UBWI[IA “YI0M SIU) 9A19031 oym saiped Jayio o) Alnjigel| Jo
AINp OU SOWNSSE PUB Jjouaq 0} PUSjUl JouU Saop uew|Iy "Sosodind Jayjo Joj asn o) ajeudoidde aq jou Aew pue ujaiay paquosap sasodind sy} J0) UMO] 8y} Jo) Aj9j0s paledard sem Jonposd 3Iom siy

QYO41VYLS 40 NMOL 3HL 40 S33A0TdINT Y04 Nvd LNIJNWINHILIY

1z obegd uonenjep [euenyoy 10z ‘L AIne
+6€  PE0E 625  ¥Z0Z  6LSL V0L 6 -0 +59 ¥9-09 69-SS vS-0S 6V-Sv vyOv 6£SE VE-0E 62T ST>
0 0
00002 000‘0C
000°‘0Y 000‘0V
00009 00009
00008 000°'08
000°001 000°00¢
000°0Z1 000021
992IA19g Jo sliea ) Aq uonnquisiqg aby Ag uonnquisiq
8618/ 0 0 80EVLL 76586 1G1°G8 289'69 806'G9 L€0'GS jejol
619C/ 0 0 0 619C/ 0 0 0 0 + 99
796°'0. 0 0 0 0 7960/ 0 0 0 ¥9-09
€.6'76 0 0 ecLCLl 618'C6 0 19679 0 0 6G-GS
£8€°G6 0 0 £€Ge'8Cl €12'96 zer'68 0 19679 0 ¥S-0S
€6E'88 0 0] L9¥‘¥01 2/8'801 66678 10269 196'V9 0 6v-Sv
0€9'v/ 0 0 0 0 08168 129'0L L2129 0 vv-ov
99¢'99 0 0 0 0 0 €99'69 Gl¥'99 1£0°GS 6¢-G¢
0vS'G9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0vS'G9 0 v€-0€
19679 0 0 0 0 0 0 19679 0 62-G¢
0 0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Sz >
jelol +G¢ ve-0¢ 62-G¢ ve-0c 61-Gl v1-01 6-9 -0 aby

9DIAIOG JO SIBDA

9901j0d - Aed abelany - 102 ‘L AInf JO Sk siaquiajy aA13OY Jo uonnquysig °d
ejeq diysiaquiapy - A UO}O3g

uopen|eA [eLenioy uewl|jiy



‘Jonpoud yiom uewliy sy} Buimairal uaym [euoissajold paiyijenb Jayo Jo Alenjoe umo Jioyy Aq paple aq saiued ply} 1By} SPUSWILIODa] UBWI(IA “HOM SIUY) ©AIS081 Oym saned JoLpo o) el
10 AJNp OU SBWNSSE pue Jeausq 0} pusiul Jou seop uewliy sasodind Joy)o 10} asn 0} sjeudoisdde aq Jou Aew pue ulasey paquosap sasodind ay) Jop umo sy Jof Aj310s paledaid sem jonpotd YIom siyL

QYO41VYLS 40 NMOL JHL 40 STIAOTdWI ¥O4 NV1d LNIFWIAILIY

8z obed uonen|eA |elenidy L0z ‘L Ainp
£9. €8/ 8v. €9/ 9. 8'8. Sv. 8'GL oby ebelany
908yl 6L0°Cl 2808l Gse‘el 670'GL €€8°ClL 80881 eer'el yjouag [enuuy abelany
0€0°'66S°L$ 90G°8€ES 7G8°2€9% 0.9°229% €61°G6S1$  €l1e'6aeS 112'859% €09°2/69% Jjouag [enuuy [Bjo]
801 92 Ge yA74 901 8¢ 115 (9474 JsquinN
sSl1a(Wa) paseada( Jo saleldyyauag
€219 2’89 6'99 [AAY) 129 £'89 G'/9 6'59 aby abesony
6v5'0¢ 886'8C 868°0¢ 102'Ge ¥62°0¢ 12282 G96°'GE L1g'se Jyeuag |enuuy sbesany
09e‘ove'v$ LLL°/G0°L$ 6vY'esels  Ovl'GEZ'LS 6SSZ6EVS  Ch0'9V0'LS 8./6'G80'C$  6€S°09C°L$ \ljousg {enuuy [ejo|
6¢l e €S (514 143 L€ 8G 0S JequinN
slaquiay pajgesiq
0’89 929 29 0L 0'89 G'e9 6'€9 669 oby abelany
126°.€ 616'G9 1€6°19 868Gz elvoe 81.'€9 rLL9 0¢e'se 1auag [enuuy abelany
LLZ'LS.'PLS G088l VS 662P59'€s L01L'8.8°0% 06£'008°'CL$ 816'1€9'€C$ LET'G8Y'ES L¥Z'€89'9% jjoueg [enuuy [BjO
68¢€ 9 6S 99¢ 6.¢ .S 1S G9¢ JsquinN
SIOQUISIA padijoy
G6v L'SYy 0cs €05 G'6v gey 0'lS ¥'0S oby obesony
756Gl 69022 6.€°01 or9'cl Lov'zl vev'vl 6.€°01 ceeel Njeuag [enuuy sbelany
¥92°'662$ 102°18% 6.€01$ 8/9€91$ 600981 $ 878'8Z$ 6.€01$ z8.'9v1L$ jjsueg [enuuy [ejo|
9l € 3 Zl Gl 4 L Zl JequinN
SI9CWSAl PA)SOA pPajeulwa |
jejol 931j0d 2l J0og/umoy jejol adljod all4 Jogd/umo]

¥10Z ‘1 AInr jo sy

£10Z ‘1 AInr jo sy

Q_SWL@QE@_Z 9AIlloeU| Jo sansnels "3

ejeq diysioquiajy - A Uo1}o9g

uonen|eA [eLen}oy UBWINN



Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Section V - Membership Data
F. Distribution of Inactive Members as of July 1, 2014

Town/BOE

Annual
Age Number Benefits

Terminated Vested Members <30 0 $0
30-39 4 65,990

40 - 49 8 97,688

50 - 59 0 0

60 - 64 0 0

65 + 0 0

Total 12 163,678

Retired Members <50 0 $0
50 - 59 31 1,027,809

60 - 69 99 3,086,196

70-79 89 1,967,235

80 - 89 41 737,637

90 + 6 59,229

Total 266 6,878,106

Disabled Retirees <50 3 $64,528
50 - 59 9 219,036

60 - 69 15 317,467

70-79 15 426,078

80 -89 7 208,032

90 + 0 0

Total 49 1,235,141

Beneficiaries <50 0 $0
50 - 59 3 39,694

60 - 69 11 206,092

70-79 13 130,494

80 -89 14 204,116

90 + 6 47,273

Total 47 627,669
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Section V - Membership Data
F. Distribution of Inactive Members as of July 1, 2014

Fire

Annual
Age Number Benefits

Terminated Vested Members <30 0 $0
30 -39 0 0

40 - 49 0 0

50 -59 1 10,379

60 - 64 0 0

65 + 0 0

Total 1 10,379

Retired Members <50 1 $68,272
50 - 59 21 1,506,555

60 - 69 21 1,373,954

70-79 10 458,705

80 -89 6 246,811

90 + 0 0

Total 59 3,654,297

Disabled Retirees <50 6 $311,555
50 - 59 10 490,517

60 - 69 12 536,348

70-79 17 477,008

80 - 89 8 138,019

90 + 0 0

Total 53 1,953,447

Beneficiaries < 50 0 $0
50 - 59 6 138,858

60 - 69 6 157,052

70-79 10 144,729

80 - 89 9 139,003

90 + 4 53,212

Total 35 632,854
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Section V - Membership Data
F. Distribution of Inactive Members as of July 1, 2014

Police

Annual
Age Number Benefits

Terminated Vested Members <30 0 $0
30-39 0 0

40 - 49 3 81,206

50 - 59 0 0

60 -64 0 0

65 + 0 0

Total 3 81,206

Retired Members <50 7 $528,906
50 - 59 19 1,527,148

60 - 69 19 1,313,418

70-79 16 802,508

80 - 89 3 46,827

90 + 0 0

Total 64 4,218,807

Disabled Retirees <50 4 $116,989
50 -59 5 146,086

60 - 69 9 263,263

70-79 9 272,391

80 - 89 10 259,046

90 + 0 0

Total 37 1,057,775

Beneficiaries <50 0 $0
50 - 59 1 14,747

60 - 69 6 113,952

70-79 4 54,209

80 - 89 11 104,972

90 + 4 50,627

Total 26 338,507
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Appendix A - Actuarial Funding Method

The actuarial funding method used in the valuation of this Plan is known as the Entry Age Normal Cost
Method. Recommended annual contributions until the accrued liability is completely funded wili consist of
two pieces: Normal Cost plus a payment towards the Unfunded Accrued Liability.

The Normal Cost is determined by calculating the present value of future benefits for present active
Members that will become payable as the result of death, disability, retirement or termination. This cost is
then spread as a level percentage of earnings from entry age to termination as an Active Member. If Normal
Costs had been paid at this level for all prior years, a fund would have accumulated. Because this fund
represents the portion of benefits that would have been funded to date, it is termed the Accrued Liability. In
fact, it is calculated by adding the present value of benefits for Retired Members and Terminated Vested
Members to the present value of benefits for Active Members and subtracting the present value of future
Normal Cost contributions.

The funding cost of the Plan is derived by making certain specific assumptions as to rates of interest,
mortality, turnover, etc. which are assumed to hold for many years into the future. Since actual experience
may differ somewhat from the assumptions, the costs determined by the valuation must be regarded as
estimates of the true costs of the Plan.

The unfunded liability for the plan is the excess of the Accrued Liability over the assets which have been
accumulated for the plan. This Unfunded Accrued Liability is amortized as a level percent. Beginning on July
1, 2010, the amortization period is 25 years; the amortization period will decrease each year until it reaches
10 years, after which point it will remain at 10 years.

For the July 1, 2013 valuation, the Actuarial Value of Assets was set equal to the Market Value of Assets.
Thereafter, the Actuarial Value of Assets is determined by recognizing asset gains and losses in equal
instaliments over five years.
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Appendix B - Actuarial Assumptions

Interest
Amortization Growth Rate
Inflation
Salary Scale
Police and Fire

Town/Board of Education

Pre-Retirement Mortality

Post-Retirement
Healthy Mortality

Post-Retirement
Disabled Mortality

Turnover
Police and Fire

Town/Board of Education

6.75% per annum (net of investment expenses).
4.00%

The Consumer Price Index will increase 2.5% annually.

4.00%

Based on the table below:

Age Rate

<25 6.00%
25-29 5.50%
30-34 5.25%
35-39 5.00%
40-44 4.75%
45-49 4.50%
50-54 4.00%
55-59 3.75%
60-64 3.50%

65+ 3.00%

1994 Group Annuitant Mortality Table. 80% of deaths among active
Firefighters and Police are assumed to occur in the line of duty. 5% of
deaths among all others are assumed to occur in the line of duty.

RP-2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Table with generational projection
per Scale AA. This table recognizes future mortality improvements.

1983 Railroad Retirement Board Disabled Mortality Table.

10% for the first five years of service; none thereafter.

Per the Crocker-Sarason T7 Table.

Age Rate
25 9.68%
30 9.31%
35 8.72%
40 7.77%
45 6.38%
50 4.25%
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Appendix B - Actuarial Assumptions

Retirement

Police and Fire

Town/Board of Education

Expenses

Percent Married
Age of Spouse

Load Factor

Years of
Service Rate
25 20%
26 20%
27-29 10%
30 20%
31 10%
32 35%
33+ 30%
Age 65 100%
Age Rate
<55 2%
55 15%
56-57 2%
58-59 10%
60 10%
61 10%
62-64 35%
65 35%
66-69 35%
70 100%

Suspended employees whose DB plan benefits have been frozen and
who are currently covered by the Town's 401(a) plan are assumed to
retire per the rates shown above.

Actual administrative expenses paid in the prior year, increased by 3%
and rounded to the nearest $1,000.

80%
Females are assumed to be three years younger than their male spouses

This factor anticipates cashout payments at termination that are
included in Average Annual Compensation: 14% for Police hired prior to
10/17/1996. 9% for Firefighters and Supervisors hired prior to 4/1/1985,
Public Works hired prior to 7/1/1988, Town employees hired prior to
7/1/1985, Custodians and Secretaries hired prior to 11/1/2000, and
Paraprofessionals hired prior to 7/1/2002.
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Appendix B - Actuarial Assumptions

Pre-Retirement Disability Rates for Police, Firefighters and Public Works:

Age Male Female
25 0.149 0.182

30 0.170 0.238

35 0.212 0.350

40 0.296 0.473

45 0.490 0.677

50 0.901 1.068

55 1.696 1.645

60 2.594 2.097

50% of disabilities are assumed to occur in the line of duty.

Rates for all others:

Age Rate
25 0.075
30 0.084
35 0.096
40 0.115
45 0.162
50 0.240
55 0.400
60 0.843

5% of disabilities are assumed to occur in the line of duty.
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Appendix C - Summary of Plan Provisions

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted
as a complete statement of all plan provisions. All eligibility requirements and benefit amounts shall be
determined in strict accordance with the plan document itself. To the extent that this summary does not
accurately reflect the plan provisions, then the results of this valuation may not be accurate.

Effective Date April 1, 1948

Eligibility Full time employees excluding:
Employees working less than 20 hours per week,
Officers elected by popular vote,
Employees accruing benefits under State Teachers Retirement Plan,
Members of the Supervisors, Town Hall and Public Works units hired
after September 13, 1999 are not eligible. Board of Education,
Secretaries and Custodians hired after July 1, 2000, Nurses hired after
November 11, 2000 and Paraprofessionals hired after July 1, 2002 are
not eligible. Police hired after July 1, 2010 are not eligible. Firefighters
hired after July 1, 2012 are not eligible.

Town/Board of Education All eligible employees including Public Works, Town Hall, Supervising,
and Board of Education, but excluding Police and Firefighters.

Compensation Includes, but is not limited to, basic salary, longetivity pay, overtime/
callback pay, cashout of certain unused days, and pay for acting in a
higher classification. Police Plan B is limited to basic salary.

Average Annual Compensation

Town, Board of Education, Average of Compensation over last 24 months if less than 30 years of
Paraprofessionals service. Average of Compensaion over last 12 months if 30 or more
and Nurses years of service.
Police and Firefighters Average of Compensation over last 24 months.

Continuous Service Number of years and completed months of uninterrupted service.
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Appendix C - Summary of Plan Provisions

Superannuation

Board of Education
and Supervisors

Paraprofessionals

Public Works

Town Hall and Nurses

Police and Firefighters
Pension Benefit
Town, Board of Education,

Paraprofessionals
and Nurses

Firefighters

Police

Maximum Benefit

Town/Board of Education

Police and Firefighters

Optional Forms of Benefit

23 years of Continuous Service, and if hired before 4/1/1985, age 50, or
5 years of service and age 55.

23 years of Continuous Service, and if hired before 4/1/1985, age 50, or
5 years of service and age 55.

23 years of Continuous Service, and if hired before 7/1/1985, age 50, or
5 years of service and age 55.

23 years of Continuous Service, and if hired before 7/1/1977, age 50, or
5 years of service and age 55.

25 years of Continuous Service.

2.4% of Average Annual Compensation for each of the first 25 years of
Continuous Service, plus 2% of Average Annual Compensation for years
26-30 and 0.5% of Average Annual Compensation for years 31-35.

2.4% of Average Annual Compensation for each year of Continuous
Service.
2.4% of Average Annual Compensation for each of the first 25 years of

Continuous Service, plus 2% of Average Annual Compensation for each
year of Continuous Service over 25 years.

72.5% of Average Annual Compensation.
70% of Average Annual Compensation.

100% or 50% Contingent Annuitant; if the Contingent Annuitant dies
before the Primary Annuitant, the election is revoked.
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Milliman Actuarial Valuation

Appendix C - Summary of Plan Provisions

Disability Retirement

Disability

Town, Board of Education,
Paraprofessionals and
Nurses

Police and Firefighters

Death Benefits

Pre-Retirement Death

Post-Retirement Death

Member Contributions
Town, Board of Education,
Paraprofessionals
and Nurses

Firefighters

Police

Members (except Police and Firefighters) hired after July 1, 1985 (Town
Hall, Paraprofessionals and Nurses hired after July 1, 1962; Supervisors
hired after April 1, 1985) who are eligible for Superannuation are not
eligible for Disability Benefits.

Incurred in the line of duty: 50% of Average Annual Compensation.

Not incurred in the line of duty:

2.4% of Average Annual Compensation for each year of Continuous
Service, if Member has 5 years of Continuous Service. Maximum
Benefit is 50% of Average Annual Compensaion; Minnimum Benefit is
30% of Average Annual Compensation.

2.4% of Average Annual Compensation for each year of Continuous

Service. Maximum Benefit is 50% of Average Annual Compensaion;
Minimum Benefit is 25% of Average Annual Compensation.

Incurred in the line of duty: 50% of last 12 months of Compensation, or
$1,500 if greater, to spouse until death or remarriage.

Not Incurred in the line of duty: 25% of Compensation, if Member had
10 years of Continuous Service, to spouse until death or remarriage.

Greater of 25% of Compensation or 50% of the Pension Benefit payable
to spouse until death or remarriage.

If death is due to an accident in the line of duty within one year of
retirement, benefit is equal to 50% of Compensation or $1,500 if greater.

Death Benefits (pre and post retirement) are payable to dependent
children under age 21 if no surviving spouse, and to dependent parents

if no surviving spouse or children. If no survivors, Accumulated
Contributions in excess of benefits paid will be paid to the estate.

8% of Compensation; not payable in excess of 35 years.

8% of Compensation; not payable in excess of 30 years.

8% of Compensation. 7% of Compensation if hired after 10/17/1996.
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Appendix C - Summary of Plan Provisions

Vesting

Upon termination after 5 years of service (10 years for Police and
Firefighters), Member has accrued the following benefits:

Firefighters: 2.4% of Average Annual Compensation (over 24 months)
times years of service.

Police, Town, Board of Education, Paraprofesionals and Nurses: 2.4%
of Average Annual Compensation (over 24 months) times years of
service.

Post-Retirement Death: 50% of vested pension benefit payable to
spouse until death or remarriage. Continuation of death benefits
available to dependent children and parents.

Upon termination prior to vesting, Member contributions are returned
with interest.
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